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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 24, 2008, Extreme Networks, Inc. issued a press release announcing its financial results for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2007 and
held a conference call regarding those results.

Copies of the press release and a transcript of the conference call relating to the financial results for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2007 are
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, and incorporated herein by reference.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

 (d) Exhibits.
 
Exhibit No.   Description

99.1
  

Press Release dated January 24, 2008 announcing the financial results of Extreme Networks, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended December 31,
2007.

99.2
  

Transcript of earnings call, held on January 24, 2008, relating to the financial results of Extreme Networks, Inc. for the fiscal quarter ended
December 31, 2007.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 30, 2008
 

EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

By:  /s/ Karen M. Rogge
 Karen M. Rogge
 Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 99.1
 
For more information, contact:   
Extreme Networks   
Investor Relations   Public Relations
408/579-3030   408/579-3483
investor_relations@extremenetworks.com   gcross@extremenetworks.com

EXTREME NETWORKS REPORTS Q2 REVENUE AND EPS GROWTH

Revenue up 7%; Gross Margins up 14%

SANTA CLARA, Calif.; Jan 24, 2008 – Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: EXTR) today announced financial results for its fiscal second quarter of 2008, ended
December 30, 2007. For the quarter, net revenue increased 7 percent to $92.5 million, from $86.9 million in the year ago quarter.

Net income on a GAAP basis for the fiscal second quarter of 2008 was $4.1 million or $0.04 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $1.9 million or a loss of
$0.02 per diluted share in the year-ago quarter. GAAP results include stock-based compensation charges. In addition, year-ago GAAP results include $2.8 million
in costs associated with our special investigation into our historical stock option grants, and $0.2 million in a reversal of a restructuring charge.

Non-GAAP net income for the fiscal second quarter of 2008, excluding $1.4 million in stock-based compensation charges, was $5.5 million or $0.05 per diluted
share. That compares to year-ago non-GAAP net income of $2.5 million or $0.02 per diluted share. Year-ago non-GAAP results exclude $2.8 million in costs
associated with our special investigation into our historical stock option grants, $1.8 million in stock-based compensation, and $0.2 million in a reversal of a
restructuring charge. A reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial measures is included in the accompanying financial tables.

“This quarter represents our highest revenues in two years, driven largely by our newer products, which are being broadly accepted by the market,” said Mark
Canepa, president and CEO of Extreme Networks. “Our continued success shows how our vision and our products are aligned with customer needs.”

Cash, short-term investments, and marketable securities were $226.3 million as of December 30, 2007, compared to $224.7 million as of September 30, 2007,
reflecting positive cash flow from operations.

Conference Call

Extreme Networks will host a conference call to discuss these results today at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time (2:00 p.m. Pacific Time). A live webcast and replay of the
call will be available at http://www.extremenetworks.com/about-extreme/investor-relations.aspx. Financial information to be discussed during the conference call
is posted on the Investor Relations section of the Company’s website (www.extremenetworks.com).

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Extreme Networks provides all financial information required in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). To supplement its
consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, we



are also providing with this press release non-GAAP net income and non-GAAP net income per share information. In preparing our non-GAAP information, we
have excluded, where applicable, stock compensation (a non-cash charge), costs associated with our special investigation into our historical stock option grants (a
non-recurring charge), and $0.2 million in a reversal of a restructuring charge (a non-recurring charge). Because of the non-recurring or infrequent nature and/or
non-cash nature of these charges, we believe that excluding them provides both management and investors with additional insight into our current operations, the
trends affecting the Company and the Company’s marketplace performance. In particular, management finds it useful to exclude the non-cash charges in order to
more readily correlate the Company’s operating activities with the Company’s ability to generate cash from operations, and excludes the non-recurring and
infrequently incurred cash items as a means of more accurately predicting liquidity requirements. Accordingly, management uses these non-GAAP measures,
along with the comparable GAAP information, in evaluating our historical performance and in planning our future business activities. Please note that our non-
GAAP measures may be different than those used by other companies. The additional non-GAAP financial information we present should be considered in
conjunction with, and not as a substitute for, our financial information presented in accordance with GAAP. We have provided a non-GAAP reconciliation of the
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the fiscal quarters ended December 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006, which are adjusted to exclude share-based
compensation expense, costs associated with our special investigation into our historical stock option grants and a reversal of restructuring charges. These
measures should only be used to evaluate the Company’s results of operations in conjunction with the corresponding GAAP measures for comparable financial
information and understanding of the Company’s ongoing performance as a business. Extreme Networks uses both GAAP and non-GAAP measures to evaluate
and manage its operations.

Extreme Networks, Inc.

Extreme Networks designs, builds, and installs Ethernet infrastructure solutions that solve the toughest business communications challenges. The Company’s
commitment to open networking sets it apart from the alternatives by delivering meaningful insight and unprecedented control to applications and services.
Extreme Networks believes openness is the best foundation for growth, freedom, flexibility, and choice. Extreme Networks focuses on enterprises and service
providers who demand high performance, converged networks that support voice, video and data, over a wired and wireless infrastructure. For more information,
visit: http://www.extremenetworks.com

# # #

Extreme Networks and Summit are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Extreme Networks, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.

This announcement contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, including statements regarding acceptance of our newer products in
the market, alignment of our vision and our products with customer needs, our expectations regarding our products, future revenue and expenses and strategy.
Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain risk factors, including, but not limited to: our,
fluctuations in demand for our products and services; a highly competitive business environment for network switching equipment; changes in results identified
as part of the process of completing the closing and audit of results for the quarter and the year, effectiveness in controlling expenses, the possibility that we might
experience delays in the development of new technology and products; customer response to our new technology and products; risks related to pending or future
litigations, and a dependency on third parties for certain components and for the manufacturing of our products. We undertake no obligation to update the
forward-looking information in this release. More information about potential factors that could affect our business and financial results is included in our filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions: “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” and “Risk Factors,” which is on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission.”
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EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands)

 

   

December 30,
2007

(unaudited)   
July 1,

2007 (1)  
ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,042  $ 71,573 
Short-term investments    113,575   91,599 
Accounts receivable, net    30,042   23,066 
Inventories, net    22,287   25,261 
Deferred income taxes    979   1,118 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets, net    12,720   13,339 

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    225,645   225,956 
Property and equipment, net    41,524   43,156 
Marketable securities    66,705   52,683 
Other assets, net    15,936   20,102 

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 349,810  $ 341,897 
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 16,377  $ 21,303 
Accrued compensation and benefits    18,083   14,841 
Restructuring liabilities    2,722   5,532 
Accrued warranty    6,708   7,182 
Deferred revenue    33,564   32,160 
Other accrued liabilities    22,833   23,263 

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    100,287   104,281 
Restructuring liabilities, less current portion    7,083   8,456 
Deferred revenue, less current portion    10,088   10,286 
Deferred income taxes    309   688 
Other long-term liabilities    1,751   1,961 
Commitments and contingencies    
Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock and capital in excess of par value    939,694   934,540 
Treasury stock    (48,303)  (48,303)
Accumulated other comprehensive income    1,716   572 
Accumulated deficit    (662,815)  (670,584)

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    230,292   216,225 
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 349,810  $ 341,897 
    

 

   

 

 

(1) Consolidated balance sheet at July 1, 2007 has been derived from audited financial statements.
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EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)
 
   Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  

   
December 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006   
December 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006  
Net revenues:        

Product   $ 77,427  $ 71,074  $ 151,572  $ 139,056 
Service    15,103   15,779   29,920   31,560 

        
 

       
 

Total net revenues    92,530   86,853   181,492   170,616 
        

 
       

 

Cost of revenues:        
Product    31,039   31,968   62,295   63,767 
Service    8,511   8,409   17,121   17,222 

        
 

       
 

Total cost of revenues    39,550   40,377   79,416   80,989 
        

 
       

 

Gross profit:        
Product    46,388   39,106   89,277   75,289 
Service    6,592   7,370   12,799   14,338 

        
 

       
 

Total gross profit    52,980   46,476   102,076   89,627 
        

 
       

 

Operating expenses:        
Sales and marketing    25,050   25,829   49,588   51,272 
Research and development    17,154   15,602   33,645   31,376 
General and administrative    8,592   8,790   15,115   16,395 
Restructuring charge (reversal)    —     (231)  —     1,303 

        
 

       
 

Total operating expenses    50,796   49,990   98,348   100,346 
        

 
       

 

Operating income (loss)    2,184   (3,514)  3,728   (10,719)
Other income, net    2,590   2,227   5,101   5,291 

        
 

       
 

Income (loss) before income taxes    4,774   (1,287)  8,829   (5,428)
Provision for income taxes    638   573   1,060   1,359 

        
 

       
 

Net Income (loss)   $ 4,136  $ (1,860) $ 7,769  $ (6,787)
        

 

       

 

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:        
Net income (loss) per share - basic   $ 0.04  $ (0.02) $ 0.07  $ (0.06)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted   $ 0.04  $ (0.02) $ 0.07  $ (0.06)
Shares used in per share calculation - basic    114,530   113,644   114,217   114,649 
Shares used in per share calculation - diluted    115,725   113,644   115,498   114,649 
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EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(unaudited)
 
   Six Months Ended  

   
December 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006  
Cash flows from operating activities:    

Net income (loss)   $ 7,769  $ (6,787)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization    3,707   4,268 
Provision for doubtful accounts    265   2 
Provision for excess and obsolete inventory    1,324   2,144 
Deferred income taxes    (240)  75 
Amortization of warrant    1,349   2,024 
Restructuring charge    —     1,303 
(Loss) gain on disposal of assets    (7)  5 
Stock-based compensation    2,429   3,658 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net    

Accounts receivable    (7,242)  (2,629)
Inventories    1,641   (6,042)
Prepaid expenses and other assets    3,436   (5,481)
Accounts payable    (4,925)  (3,400)
Accrued compensation and benefits    3,241   465 
Restructuring liabilities    (4,182)  (3,523)
Accrued warranty    (474)  (36)
Deferred revenue    1,207   (1,619)
Other accrued liabilities    (27)  1,893 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities    9,271   (13,680)
    

 
   

 

Cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities:    
Capital expenditures    (2,068)  (2,795)
Purchases of investments    (171,393)  (95,059)
Proceeds from maturities of investments and marketable securities    76,247   128,061 
Proceeds from sales of investments and marketable securities    59,679   169,542 

    
 

   
 

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities    (37,535)  199,749 
    

 
   

 

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:    
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of repurchases    2,733   602 
Repurchase of common stock    —     (14,602)
Principal payment on convertible debt     (200,000)

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities    2,733   (214,000)
    

 
   

 

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents    (25,531)  (27,931)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    71,573   92,598 

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 46,042  $ 64,667 
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EXTREME NETWORKS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 
   Three Months Ended  

   
December 30,

2007   
December 31,

2006  
Net income (loss) - GAAP Basis   $ 4,136  $ (1,860)

        

 

Non-GAAP adjustments     
Stock-based compensation expense   $ 1,403  $ 1,808 
Stock option investigation expenses    —     2,772 
Restructuring charge    —     (231)

        
 

Total non-GAAP adjustments   $ 1,403  $ 4,349 
        

 

Net income (loss) - Non-GAAP Basis   $ 5,539  $ 2,489 
        

 

Non-GAAP adjustments     
Cost of product revenue   $ 118  $ 201 
Cost of service revenue    65   116 
Sales and Marketing    410   635 
Research and Development    398   564 
General and Administrative    412   3,064 
Restructuring charge (reversal)    —     (231)

        
 

Total non-GAAP adjustments   $ 1,403  $ 4,349 
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Exhibit 99.2

Extreme Networks
Fiscal Second Quarter 2008 Revenue Results Conference Call
January 24, 2008 5:00 p.m. EST
 
Operator:

  

Good afternoon, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the Extreme Networks 2008 second quarter conference call. At this time
all participants are in a listen-only mode. Following today’s presentation instructions will be given for the question and answer
session. If anyone needs assistance at any time during the conference, please press the star followed by the zero. As a reminder
this conference is being recorded Thursday, January 24, 2008. This afternoon Extreme Networks issued a press release
announcing the Company’s financial results for the second quarter 2008. A copy of this release is available on the Company’s
website at www.extremenetworks.com. This call is being broadcast live over the Internet and will be posted on the Extreme
Networks website for replay shortly after the conclusion of the call.

  

The company has asked me to remind you that this conference call contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties, including statements regarding the company’s expectations as to products, trends and our performance. There can
be no assurances that any forward-looking statements will be achieved, and actual results could differ materially from forecasts
and estimates. For factors that may affect the business and financial results please refer to the company’s filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions: “Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and Risk Factors,” which is on file with the Securities and Exchange
Commission at www.sec.gov. The company undertakes no obligation to update the forward-looking information in this
conference call.

  

Throughout this conference call the Company will reference both GAAP and non-GAAP financial results. The Company has
provided a reconciliation table of GAAP to non-GAAP information in the tables that accompany the press and on its website.
Please go to the Investor Relations section of the Company’s website at www.extremenetworks.com. In addition, all announced
results are preliminary and may be subject to change when the review of the fiscal quarter is concluded and/or a Form 10-Q is
filed.

  I will now turn the call over to Mark Canepa, President and CEO of Extreme Networks. Please go ahead, sir.

Mark Canepa:

  

Thank you, Eric. Hello, everyone, and welcome to the call. As you can probably hear, I am home right now doing a bit of a battle
with the flu, so rather than subject you to my coughing and sneezing here, I am for this time turn over the call to Karen, our CFO;
and to Paul Hooper, our Chief Marketing Officer. Paul is going to read the script that I had prepared for this call. Karen will go
through her script, and then Paul and Karen will entertain your questions. As you can well imagine, I will be very glad to set up
any follow-up calls and any one-on-ones with you as soon as I am back in the office.

  So with that, I am going to turn the call over to Paul. Paul, go ahead.

Paul Hooper:

  

Thanks, Mark, and we wish you a speedy recovery. Thank you, all, for joining us today. I will discuss some of the highlights of
the quarter, point out the areas where we continue to make progress, and describe how we are positioning Extreme for continued
long-term success. Then I will turn the call over to Karen for details on this quarter’s financials.



 

The majority of metrics demonstrate that this was again a solid quarter, particularly as it comes on the heels of solid performance a
quarter ago. Top line revenue was both up sequentially and year-over-year to the highest it’s been in eight quarters. Yet again the
strength came from product sales, which increased 9% over Q2 ‘07 and 4% sequentially.

 

In FY ‘07 we established a revenue baseline from which we would begin to grow. We have now shown that we have been able to
deliver sustainable year-over-year growth over multiple quarters. This quarter shows further improvement with continued top line
revenue growth and continued improvement in EPS. This continued performance is due to a number of factors. The networking
industry in general and the Ethernet segment in particular continued to show strong growth. We have positioned Extreme to
participate in a $35 billion market. Applications such as IP Telephony, Video, Triple Play services and security continue to drive
the need for more bandwidth and more control over that allocation of that bandwidth. Ethernet, which has been the logical choice
for Enterprise connectivity, and is now increasingly becoming the logical and cost effective choice for many carrier applications as
well.

 

Maintaining our history of innovation, we continue to enhance our solutions for the Carrier market with new technology. In
particular I want to highlight our efforts in Provider Backbone Transport, or PB-TE. This technology was initially seen as a
contender within the growing Carrier Ethernet marketplace. Now, however, Provider Backbone Transport is being recognized as a
strategic platform by carriers of all sizes around the world. It delivers the flexibility and performance of circuit switched
technologies at Ethernet switch price economics.

 

Within the broad Ethernet market, an increasing number of applications require sophisticated network implementations. Whether it
is a carrier who wants to deliver new triple play services at an affordable price or a customer with an application that requires state
of the art latency, bandwidth, and multicast capabilities, we have positioned Extreme to enable and simplify the deployment of
sophisticated Ethernet networks. This has been and will continue to be the central mission for our organization.

 

Looking at our customers and markets, we continue to demonstrate solid traction in both the Enterprise and the Metro Carrier
Service Provider verticals. The unique and differentiated features of a single scalable architecture, one operating environment from
Edge to Core, and our ability to deliver state of the art Insight and Control, enable better TCO and allow us to win new and larger
accounts.

 

In Healthcare, we continue to work with the Hong Kong Hospital Authority again this quarter. Extreme has been building out
numerous hospitals in the region over a multi-year period. Our core to edge solutions provide this customer reliable, secure and
high performance networks that support the entire range of medical applications.

 

In Education, Extreme is providing a superior network experience to the Baltimore Public School District. This represents a great
win where we are delivering a robust network that supports more than 100,000 students and staff across 169 facilities. The result is
a highly available network featuring our Summit X450 switches, allowing the Baltimore Public School District to take their
educational experience well into the future.

 

We also recorded a number of wins in the Government segment. We recently completed a network with the Texas Public Utilities
Commission, where Extreme
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provides a wired and wireless network solution with integrated NAC security, the Sentriant AG. This provides host integrity
checking of devices as they enter the network, giving the Texas PUC the flexibility to host visitors on their wireless portion of the
network by first health-checking the devices to ensure that they meet the organization’s access policies.

 

In the Metro market, T-2 of Slovenia continued to build and support its Metro network with Extreme, providing Triple Play
services to residential customers. T-2 leverages our powerful combination of BlackDiamond and Summit solutions from core to the
edge for voice, video and Internet.

 

In South America, Grupo Atento, a leading services company and part of service provider Telefonica, has selected convergence
solutions from Extreme Networks and our partner Avaya for its Call Center operations in the countries of Chile, Brazil and
Argentina. To enhance its customer support capabilities and growth, Grupo Atento has built a network featuring the BlackDiamond
8800 core switch and Summit X250 edge switches, which provide the foundation for full-featured and cost saving IP telephony.

 

We gained select deals within the Energy and Manufacturing segments. In Europe, we completed a tremendous win with ENEL
SPA, Italy’s largest power company and Europe’s second-largest utility for installed energy capacity, serving almost 50 million
power and gas customers. Extreme was selected to serve their data center and convergence needs, along with our partner, Nokia
Siemens Networks. Our BlackDiamond 8800 and Summit X450 switches combine to deliver a converged network with the
bandwidth capacity, availability and resiliency that allows for the smooth support of IP communications and the company’s
growth.

 

In the manufacturing arena, we are excited to have gained a major win in Japan with a Premier Auto Manufacturer. Extreme is
helping them to establish a state-of-the-art network that will underpin a new research and technical center, where switching
performance, availability and our simplified network management and operation is essential.

 

Business with our strategic partners – Avaya, Ericsson, Nokia Siemens Networks, and Siemens Enterprise – continues to be strong.
We continue to foster these partnerships as a major part of our go-to-market strategy. In particular, and as an example of our
continued strategic relationship with Avaya, I want to point you to an announcement that Avaya has made just today where
Extreme Networks has been chosen by Avaya to be its preferred Ethernet switch partner as customers look to upgrade from
Avaya’s current Cajun line of Ethernet switches.

 

Turning to products: Last quarter I told you about the launch of the X150. This switch was specifically designed to enable the
deployment of our successful XOS Operating System in a cost effective enterprise edge product starting at a list price of under
$1000. Extreme can provide the entire solution, based upon one operating system, with one common set of products which are
easier than the competition to architect, deploy, optimize and manage. During the quarter the X150 began its ramp and it allowed
us to effectively compete for business that we would not have been able to reach without it. Furthermore it also strengthened the
value proposition to our customers and we believe will enable us to increase sales of many of our larger products.

 

We continued to invest solidly in R&D this past quarter and have a strong pipeline of new products which will become available
during the next 2 quarters.

 We expect this calendar year to be one of the busiest in our company’s history for new product introductions.
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The Sales and Marketing team executed well again this quarter. The Americas was the real standout again, with revenue up 25%
year-over-year. Product revenues increased 36% from last year. Our channel model continues to gain traction in the U.S., the
transaction size is increasing, and we continue to hire great people. Whether it is a system integrator looking for a great
networking solution as part of a larger project or an Avaya Business partner driving a large IP Telephony or convergence project,
our channel partners are a strategic part of our growth plan. Revenue is up faster than the market, the enterprise business is
strong, there are more big deals and the team is executing.

  

In EMEA execution improved significantly with revenue up more than 15% sequentially and returning to last year’s levels. As I
mentioned last quarter, our past success in EMEA was partly due to a solid expansion strategy in new countries, particularly in
Eastern Europe. I also mentioned that going forward we would continue to capitalize in the emerging regions of Eastern Europe,
while also increasing focus on the larger, more traditional western markets. To realize this we made some changes to the structure
of our European Sales regions. Among them we separated Germany from Eastern Europe and hired senior sales management to
lead each of the organizations. We see the opportunities and we are staffing to get them.

  

AsiaPac was marginally down sequentially after having delivered a 35% sequential increase the previous quarter. That said,
APAC outside of Japan continues to be our most cost conscious Geography. There is a lot of business to be had, and we focus on
those segments and customers where we can deliver profitable value to our customers.

  

In the area of Services, the maintenance revenue stream from our support contracts declined year-over-year, mostly due to the end
of life of certain contracts. While these factors have negatively impacted our Services financials in the short term, our focus
continues to be on meeting the needs of our customers with new and evolving offers and grow this piece of our business.

  In all, chosen verticals are doing well and profits are growing.

  

I’ll let Karen give you the details on the financials. However, I do want to highlight that our work to bring real discipline to our
supply chain is continuing to pay off with Product Gross Margins reaching 60% this past quarter. While the Gross margin
percentage will continue to bounce around somewhat quarter-to-quarter due to the discounts of particular business and the cost of
particular components, in general we have been able to more effectively manage product costs and price discounts.

  With that I would like to turn it over to Karen. She will speak in more detail about our financial results. Karen?

Karen Rogge:

  

Thanks, Paul. We’re pleased with Extreme’s financial results including revenue, gross margin, and earnings per share. Starting
with revenue, total revenue was $92.5 million, an increase of 7% over the year ago quarter and 4% over last quarter. This is the
Company’s highest revenue performance in the last eight quarters. Product revenues totaled $77.4 million, up 9% from the year
ago quarter. Our product book-to-bill was above 1 for the quarter. Service revenues were $15.1 million, down 4% from the year
ago quarter and up slightly from the prior quarter. The decrease in service revenues from the year ago was primarily due to the
completion of maintenance contracts amortized over five years, and our transition from mandatory to elective support contract
renewals.
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Taking a look at sales by the markets we serve, the percent of enterprise to service provider sales for the quarter was 81% and 19%,
respectively. This ratio for service provider sales has ranged from 26% to 18% over the last four quarters and this quarter is within
our historic range.

 

I will now briefly update you on our product revenue metrics. The ratio of stackable and modular product sales was 62% and 38%,
respectively, and comparable to the prior quarter. Bookings for POE ports increased sequentially and grew 23% from the year ago
quarter. We expect POE ports to continue to grow based on the demand for IP telephony.

 

Looking at revenues on a geographic basis, U.S. revenue was up 28% year-over-year and flat sequentially to $40.4 million. For the
first half the U.S. revenues were up 23% above year ago results due to increased customer demand for our products, and we
recorded revenue on some large transactions during the first half. EMEA revenue, which includes our European operations in the
Middle East, Africa, and South America, was $35.7 million, up 15% sequentially and down 2% from the year ago quarter. Growth
in the quarter was spread across the geography with five out of seven regions delivering sequential growth, and we recorded
revenue on some large transactions during the quarter.

 

Revenue in Asia Pacific, which includes Japan, was $16.3 million, down 1% from the prior quarter and 9% from the year ago
quarter. As Paul mentioned, Asia is a cost conscious geography, and we continue to focus on those segments where we can deliver
profitable value to our customers. Revenues in other geographies, primarily North America outside of the U.S. $0.1 million for the
quarter, $0.9 million in the prior quarter, and $1 million in the year ago quarter.

 

Now I would like to comment on trends affecting our gross margins, excluding the effect of stock-based compensation. Please note
that we have included in our press release a reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financials. Total Non-GAAP gross margin as a
percentage of sales was 57.5%, up 210 basis points from the prior quarter and up 360 basis points from the year ago quarter. This is
the highest gross margin percent in the last 5 years.

 

Product non-GAAP gross margin as a percent of revenue was 60.1%, up 480 basis points from the year ago quarter and 210 basis
points from the prior quarter. The increase in gross margin from the year ago quarter was primarily due to the mix of new higher
margin products, continued reductions in warranty charges due to improved product quality, a reduction in excess and
obsolescence inventory, as well as a nonrecurring rebate for material purchases.

 

Service non-GAAP gross margin as a percent of revenue was 44.1%, up 190 basis points from the prior quarter due to an increase
in service revenue and a reduction in operating costs. In comparison to the year ago quarter gross margins were down 330 basis
points due to lower revenue. Our non-GAAP operating expenses, which excludes stock-based compensation, were $49.6 million,
up 6% from the prior quarter and 8% from the year ago quarter. The increase in operating expenses from the prior quarter is
primarily due to increased intellectual property litigation, an increase in accounts receivable general reserves due to the timing of
shipments late in the quarter, and increased professional services. Litigation charges for the quarter were $1.9 million, up $1.1
million from the prior quarter. In comparison to the year ago quarter, non-GAAP operating expenses in aggregate were up slightly,
with intellectual property litigation charges up $1.6 million over the year ago quarter.
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Overall we continue to expect our non-GAAP operating expenses excluding litigation to be in the range of $45 million to $48
million per quarter over the fiscal year. Other income was $2.6 million and primarily includes interest on our investment
portfolio. Non-GAAP net income was $5.5 million or $0.05 per diluted share and up from $0.02 in the year ago quarter. Note this
excludes $1.4 million in stock-based compensation charges. Total shares used to calculate non-GAAP diluted EPS were 115.7
million, and total shares outstanding were 114.5 million.

  

Now moving to the balance sheet, during the quarter we generated $2 million in cash from operations and $1 million in proceeds
from employee stock option exercises. Total of cash, cash equivalents, and investments were $226.3 million, an increase of $1.6
million compared to the prior quarter. Accounts receivable was $30 million, up $3.4 million due to the timing of shipments in the
quarter. Day sales outstanding were 29 days at quarter end, an increase of two days sequentially. Total inventory for Q2 was
$22.3 million, a decrease of $2.9 million from the prior quarter. Inventory turns were 6 for the quarter, down slightly from the
prior quarter. Total deferred revenue was $43.7 million and up $0.8 million from the prior quarter of $42.9 million. Deferred
product revenue was $3.1 million, up $1 million from the prior quarter, and deferred service revenue was $39.5 million and flat
with the prior quarter.

  

In conclusion, we’re pleased with the Company’s performance for the quarter. We’ve continued to improve our year-over-year
revenue, gross margin, and earnings per share performance at a measured pace over the past four quarters.

  With that, I will now turn it back over to Paul.

Paul Hooper:   Thank you, Karen. This concludes our prepared remarks and we’re now ready to take your questions.

Operator:

  

Thank you sir. Ladies and gentlemen, we will now begin the question and answer session. If you have a question please the star
followed by the one on your push-button phone. If you would like to withdraw your question, press the star followed by the two.
If you are using a speaker phone, please lift the handset before making your selection. One moment please for our first question.

  Our first question comes from Rich Church with Collins Stewart. Please go ahead.

Rich Church:

  

Thanks and good afternoon. Nice quarter. Could you guys talk a little bit about what’s happening with the economic trends you’re
seeing? Obviously you didn’t see any impact on the quarter, but I am just curious if you’re seeing any type of slowdown or what
you’re hearing from your customers, and if there is any sort of change as we’re going into the March quarter?

Karen Rogge:

  

Hi, Rich. This is Karen. Thanks a lot for the comment on the quarter. Yes, in terms of the economic trends and what we’re seeing,
we haven’t seen much of an impact at the moment. I think we maintain cautious optimism. We recently had our field in. We’ve
gone through the pipeline bottom’s up, and we’re looking at the economy and seeing the next quarter pretty much consistent I
would say with where we felt this quarter was. We’ve seen some slideouts, but we’re remaining cautious with what we’re hearing
in the economic cycle accordingly and seeing where it is trending. Paul, do you want to add a few comments to?

Paul Hooper:

  

So of course the economy would have the potential to impact our business, but that’s — based on what we’ve experienced to
date, we’ve not seen any slowdown in spending. That’s not to say it can’t or won’t happen, but based on what we’ve experienced
through nearly a full month of the current quarter we’re in, we’ve not seen any sign of a slowdown.
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Rich Church:
  

Excellent. So Karen, your comment about this quarter looking similar to the December quarter, is that — should we read that as
— expect the revenue to be about the same as--?

Karen Rogge:

  

I would not read that in terms of guidance, as we’ve not given guidance for the Company. In terms of looking at the recessionary
impact, I think as Paul commented, the economy always has potential to impact our business, but in what we’re seeing we’re
seeing buildings being built.

Paul Hooper:   We’re seeing no indicators at this stage of a slowdown.

Karen Rogge:   Right.

Rich Church:   Excellent. Could you comment on the likelihood or potential for a stock buyback?

Karen Rogge:

  

The stock buyback is always a question that has come up on the last few calls and the Board looks at the question of stock
buybacks on a regular basis. The Company has in the past actually done a stock buyback. There was a $50 million authorization
about a year or so ago, and as the Board looks at it, it takes a look at what the Company’s needs are in terms of its capital market
strategy both in terms of what we’re looking at for operating cash, what the opportunities might be for other uses of that cash,
M&A, any potential recessionary impacts, and that’s something that is for the Board to decide. So what I can comment on, Rich,
is that we continue to keep that in front of the Board.

Rich Church:   Great. Thank you very much.

Operator:   Our next question comes from Manny Recarey with Kaufman Brothers. Please go ahead.

Manny Recarey:   Thanks. Good afternoon and congratulations on the quarter.

Karen Rogge:   Thanks, Manny.

Manny Recarey:   A couple of questions. Can you just repeat your comments on litigation expense? How much was it in the quarter?

Karen Rogge:   Let me go back here just a second.

Manny Recarey:   Sorry about that. I missed it.

Karen Rogge:   Okay. So litigation expenses for the quarter in total were $1.9 million.

Manny Recarey:

  

Great. The gross margin on the product side was quite impressive. How sustainable is that at the 60% level? I think that’s
certainly above the — I think the target that the Extreme has kind of looked at, so have we reached a new level or is there
anything particular in the quarter that caused the gross margin?

Karen Rogge:

  

Let me make a few comments on gross margin. We were very pleased with those gross margins at 60%. We’ve not formally put
out a target, but in looking at our gross margins and the sustainability, the biggest thing that’s impacting our gross margins are
going to be the product mix for the quarter, and any potential discounting in terms of the competitive nature of some of the larger
deals. Going forward those are the two components that are going to affect it.
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In terms of the items that I mentioned being recurring, we have certainly seen progress in terms of our warranty trending down,
so that will be a recurring favorable impact on gross margin as well as excess and obsolescence. In terms of the rebate that we
saw, that was a one-time nonrecurring event. I would say they would tend to bounce around from quarter to quarter again
depending upon product mix, and the competitive nature of the larger deals that might be coming through the quarter. Overall
we’re pleased to see that those are trending up quarter over quarter or year-over-year.

Paul Hooper:
  

And part of it — this is due to a tighter execution and tighter management around supply chains, so we’re delighted to see the
gross margin number come in where it did.

Manny Recarey:   Okay. How much was the rebate in the quarter? Did you—?

Karen Rogge:   It’s about $600K.

Manny Recarey:

  

$600K, Okay. And then the last question is if you can give a little bit more color on kind of the progress in EMEA on turning that
around? You had some nice sequential increase in revenue there, so just kind of any further color on that would be appreciated.
Thanks.

Karen Rogge:

  

I think what’s happened in EMEA is that we’re beginning to put the pieces in place to fix EMEA. We’re certainly pleased with
the performance this quarter, and as Mark has mentioned in the past, we’ve put new management into EMEA that came on board
with the beginning of our fiscal year, a very seasoned sales manager, and he has now had the ability to look at the region and
make some adjustments. So most recently we’ve reorganized, splitting off the more traditional portion of Germany, the German
speaking countries into one region separate from Eastern region and hired senior staff to go after the opportunities that we’ve
seen there. In the past the Company’s growth in Europe had come from some of the emerging portions of Europe, and as Mark
has mentioned in the past, we’re focusing on also getting that growth in what we would call the more traditional Western markets
of Europe, and so we’re staffing to focus on those.

Manny Recarey:   Okay. Great. Thank you.

Karen Rogge:   Thanks. Next question.

Operator:   Our next question comes from Sam Wilson with JMP Securities. Please go ahead.

Doug Ireland:
  

Thank you. This is Doug Ireland for Sam Wilson. I wanted to know if you’re expecting the service revenue to continue to atrophy
or if you’re looking for that to improve over the coming year?

Karen Rogge:

  

Hi, Doug. Thanks for the call. In terms of service revenue we’re certainly seeing a shift for that business, and what was
happening in the service side of the house is that we had some long-term contracts, lifetime service contracts that were amortized
over five years that have now — are phasing out in the process, and we’re also moving from what I would call a mandatory
renewal to an elective annual renewal. So there is certainly some transition that we’re going through there in terms of the services
business. So I would say that’s not something that we expect to see trending up over night. We’re focused on it as we move
through our product mix as well between some of our older to the newer products, and understanding that renewal cycle. We’re
also focusing on building the more value-added portion of services which we’ve hired in the last few quarters a VP of services
and support who reports directly to Mark that is
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not only looking at growth in the traditional maintenance services but also in the professional services and training area. So we
tend to look at that as an investment for us over a period of time to build growth in that business. Next question.

Doug Ireland:   Thank you.

Operator:

  

Ladies and gentlemen I’d like to remind you that if you do have a question, please press the star followed by the one. If you’re
using a speaker phone, please lift the handset before pressing the numbers. Our next question comes from Cameron Cooke with
Janco Partners. Please go ahead. Cameron Cooke with Janco Partners, your line is open.

Cameron Cooke:
  

Sorry about that. I was wondering if the acquisition of Worldwide Packets has any impact at all on you guys, how that might
change the market for you guys?

Paul Hooper:

  

So we do watch the market. We do watch market trends, and we do watch transactions, M&A activity in our space. At the
moment we don’t foresee any change to our business model around that space, not particularly significant, and so we’ll continue
to watch, but at the moment we don’t see anything, Cameron.

Cameron Cooke:   Who do you guys go up against the most on the X-150 product? Who do you guys see there the most?

Paul Hooper:

  

We see a variety of competition. The justification behind the launch of the X-150 was to allow to us compete in a market space
until then we hadn’t competed in, so we’re now entering this space very successfully and we’re finding ourselves competing very
well against Cisco and against HP and against other vendors in that kind of very price sensitive market space. But we bring the
value of a single operating system and one common architecture from the sub $1,000 price point which is the X-150 all the way
through to our highest end 10-K products. To answer your question very specifically, HP and Cisco are two that we commonly
see, but we’re seeing great success in that space with the products.

Cameron Cooke:   Thank you.

Paul Hooper:   Thanks for the question.

Operator:   Our final question comes from Andrew Newinski with Piper Jaffray.

Andrew Newinski:
  

Good afternoon. Thanks for taking my question today. I just wanted to — I wondered if you could give any color on the
announcement today with the Avaya and the Ethernet switches. I’m just wondering how big is that opportunity for you guys?

Paul Hooper:

  

We’re delighted to see that announcement come out this morning, and we have been working with Avaya for many years as you
know, and with Avaya transitioning from away from its Cajun switch line and selecting Extreme as the vendor of choice, it
represents a huge opportunity for us. We haven’t specifically monetized that opportunity quite yet, but what it does mean is it’s
solid validation from one of the leaders of convergence in the industry that the Extreme platform is the right one to go with. We
are delighted to see it. We’re delighted to work with Avaya and we continue to leverage this as an opportunity going forward.
We’re running ahead right now and we have plans already underway and execution underway to communicate this throughout
our complete force and take this to market. So we thank Avaya for that opportunity and thank you for the question.
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Andrew Newinski:   Just one more quick one. Do you guys provide the percentage of XOS based products that you did this quarter?

Karen Rogge:
  

No. We discontinued reporting that over the last quarter. It had gone over 60% some odd so we were no longer going to track that
metric.

Andrew Newinski:   Got it. Thanks.

Operator:
  

This does conclude our question and answer session. I would like to turn the call back over to management for their concluding
remarks.

Paul Hooper:

  

Thank you, operator. Thank you all for joining us this afternoon. I want to thank all of our employees for a successful quarter.
We’ve made a lot of good progress at Extreme, and we positioned ourselves for even better things to come and look forward to
speaking with you all again at our next conference call. Thank you.

Operator:

  

Ladies and gentlemen, this does conclude the Extreme Networks 2008 second quarter conference call. A replay of this call will
be available at 800-405-2236 or internationally at 303-590-3000. The pass code is 11106183. Once again the dial-in numbers are
800-405-2236 or internationally at 303-590-3000. The pass code is 11106183. You may now disconnect, and we thank you for
using ACT conferencing.
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